
City of Dallas

Legislation Text

1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Human and Social Needs

AGENDA DATE: November 10, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: City Attorney’s Office

EXECUTIVE: Christopher J. Caso

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the subrecipient agreement with Golden Gate Adult
Rehabilitation Ministry, Inc. for payment of additional recovery support services rendered at the South
Dallas Drug Court for FY 20-21 - Not to exceed $15,000.00, from $100,000.00 to $115,000.00 -
Financing: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration Grant Funds

BACKGROUND

The City of Dallas established an Adult Treatment Drug Court Expansion Project that seeks to
expand the South Dallas Community Drug Court into a Treatment Drug Court that will incorporate
alcohol/drug treatment, recovery support services, screening, assessment, case management, and
program coordination.

On August 8, 2018, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), awarded the City a five-year grant with the
project period of September 30, 2018 through September 29, 2023, to offer individuals facing criminal
charges for substance abuse and possession an opportunity to enter a substance abuse recovery
program in lieu of jail time.

On December 7, 2020, Administrative Action No. 20-6265 authorized a contract between the City of
Dallas and Golden Gate Adult Rehabilitation Ministry, Inc. to provide recovery support services to
program participants in the South Dallas Drug Court (SDDC) for FY 20-21, in an amount not to
exceed $50,000.00.

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 will authorize payment to Golden Gate Adult Rehabilitation Ministry,
Inc., for additional recovery support services rendered at the South Dallas Drug Court for year three
of the project period.

File #: 21-2132, Version: 1

City of Dallas Printed on 5/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-2132, Version: 1

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On May 26, 2021, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the subrecipient
agreement with Golden Gate Adult Rehabilitation Ministry, Inc. for additional recovery support
services at the South Dallas Drug Court in the amount of $50,000.00, from $50,000.00 to
$100,000.00 by Resolution No. 21-0875.

On August 26, 2020, City Council authorized the acceptance of the Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS) (Grant No. 5H79TI081081-03, CFDA No. 92.243) in the amount of $343,639.00, to
expand substance abuse capacity at the existing South Dallas Drug Court (SDDC) for the period
September 30, 2020 through September 29, 2021, and execution of the grant agreement and all
terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement by Resolution No. 20-1214.

A confidential memorandum regarding this matter was provided to the City Council on November 5,
2021.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2021 FY 2022 Future Years

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration Grant Funds

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

City of Dallas Printed on 5/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

